GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3259
ANSWERED ON 16™ MARCH, 2021

FUNDS FOR FPI SCHEME

+3259. SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL.:
SHRI RANJEETSINGH HINDURAO NAIK NIMBALKAR:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:
SHRI BALAK NATH:
MS. PRATIMA BHOUMIK:
SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI:

Will the Minister of Food Processing Industries be pleased to state:

(@  whether the Government has reappropriated the funds for the FP1 schemes/programmes during the
years 2019-2020 and 2020-2021;

(b)  if so, the scheme-wise/programme-wise details thereof alongwith the reasons therefor;

(© whether the FPI Ministry was in non-obligatory category in regard to earmaking funds for
Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCSP) and Tribal Sub Plan (TSP) till the years 2017-18;

(d) the year-wise details of total amount of budget allocated for the said components/schemes during
the years 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21; and

(e) the total amount of funds spent under the said plans in Pindwada of Sirohi, Satara, Solapur districts,
Chatra and Latehar districts of Jharkhand, Alwar and Sikar districts and north eastern States
including Tripura?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)

(@) & (b): Yes Sir. The details of re-appropriation of funds done for Schemes under the Pradhan Mantri
Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) for the year 2019-20 and 2020-21 is at Annexure-1.

(c) to (e): The MoFPI was in non-obligatory category till 2017-18 for earmarking funds for Scheduled Caste
Sub Plan (SCSP) and Tribal Sub Plan (TSP).

The Ministry earmarked funds @ 4.3 % of BE each for SCSP & TSP Components in the Budget of
2018-19. For the year, 2019-20 and 2020-21, the Ministry has earmarked @ 8.3% for SCSP and @ 4.3%
for TSP of the allocated funds under the schemes of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY)
being implemented as a Central Sector Scheme. A Statement indicating year-wise allocation and utilization
thereof is at Annexure-11.

The Schemes of PMKSY are demand driven. No State-wise or district wise fund allocation is made
for any of the schemes under the Umbrella Scheme of PMKSY. However, a new scheme namely; Prime
Minister Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme has been launched in
June, 2020 for implementation as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme under which for the year 2020-21 the
following funds have been allocated under SCSP & TSP including provision for release to State/UTs:

(Rs.in Crore)

Component of PMFME BE 2020-21 RE 2020-21
SCSP 0.00 33.20
TSP 0.00 17.20

*kkkk



ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 3259 FOR ANSWER ON 16™ MARCH, 2021 REGARDING ‘FUNDS FOR FPI SCHEME’

Statement indicating details of Re-appropriation of funds done for Schemes under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan

Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) of MoFPI for the year 2019-20 and 2020-21

S.No. |Year  [From (Scheme) [To(Scheme) Amount in  |[Reasons
thous.
1. 2019-20 [Operation Indian Institute of Food Towards acquisition
Greens Processing Technology of Land from Govt. of TN by IIFPT
\With the approval M/O Finance in Ist
SDG
Grants for creation of 45,50,00 | -do-
Capital Assets
2. 2019-20 [Operation Establishment Expenditure
Greens as below:

Salaries 95,00 For meeting additional requirement of
funds from the savings
with the approval of
M/O Finance.

Domestic Travel Expenses 13,00 -do-

Foreign Travel Expenses 13,00 -do-

Office Expenses 90,00 -do-

Other Administrative 7,00 -do-

Expenses

Prof. Services 10,00 -do-

Minor Work 11,00 -do-

Creation/ Expansion of]

Food processing and

Preservation Capacities

Prof. Services 90,00 -do-

Backward and Forward

Linkages

Prof. Services 50,00 -do-

Cont. to Intl. Org. of Wine 16,00 -do-

and Vine

Swacchta Action Plan 10,00 -do-

Integrated Cold Chain &

\VValue Addition Infrastructure

Grants-in-Aid-General 36,66,00 | -do-

Creation/ Expansion of Food

processing and Preservation

Capacities

Grants-in-Aid-General 42,02,00 | -do-

Creation of Backward and

Forward Linkages

Grants-in-Aid-General 9,96,00 | -do-

3. 2019-20 [Mega Food National Institute of Food
Park [Technology
(Grant-in- Entrepreneurship and
AidGeneral)  |Management
Grants-in-Aid-General 6,37,00 | -do-
Grants-in-Aid-Salaries 3,34,00 | -do-




2019-20 [Scheme fori{Scheme for Infrastructure
Operation for Agro-Processing
Greens(GIA- [Clusters
SCSP)
Grants-in-Aid-General -do-
2020-21 |[Mega Food CEFPPC (Pro. Services) 1,00,00 | -do-
Parks
Mega Food Park(Pro. 10,00 -do-
Services)
Human Resource and 66,00 -do-
Institutions (Pro. Services)
PM FME (Pro. Services) 2,90,00 | -do-
Establishment Expenditure -do-
Salaries 18,00 -do-
Medical Treatment 25,00 -do-
Office Expenses 1,72,00 | -do-
Prof. Services 5,00 -do-
2020-21 [Creation of Creation/ Expansion of Food 24,00 For meeting additional requirement of
Backward and  [processing and Preservation funds from the savings
Forward Capacities (Prof.Services) with the approval of Secy(FPI)
Linkages
(Prof.Services)
2020-21 [Committed Cold Chain 12,00 -do-
Liabilities for  [(Prof.Services)
Infrastructure

related schemes

(Prof.Services)




ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 3259 FOR ANSWER ON 16™ MARCH, 2021 REGARDING ‘FUNDS FOR FPI SCHEME’

Statement indicating year-wise allocation and utilization under SCSP & TSP component of PMKSY of MoFPI

SCHEDULED CASTE SUB-PLAN (SCSP)

Separate allocation of funds under SCSP component has been introduced since 2018-19 as given below: -
(Rs in Crore)

Year BE RE Actual Expenditure
2018-19 55.00 37.42 7.86

2019-20 91.38 73.82 21.28

2020-21 89.76 62.25 16.28 (as on 28.02.2021)

TRIBAL SUB-PLAN (TSP)

Separate allocation of funds under TSP component has been introduced since 2018-19 as given below: -
(Rs in Crore)

Year BE RE IActual Expenditure
2018-19 55.00 37.42 5.75

2019-20 47.34 38.25 0.35

2020-21 46.50 32.25 4.23 (as on 28.02.2021)

A new scheme namely; Prime Minister Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme has
been launched in June, 2020 for implementation as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme under which for the year 2020-21
the following funds have been allocated under SCSP & TSP including provision for release to State/UTs:

(Rs in Crore)
Component of PMFME BE 2020-21 RE 2020-21
SCSP 0.00 33.20
TSP 0.00 17.20




